respective key management personnel who in turn report to the Board of Directors on any significant risks and the resolution
or mitigation of those risks.

It is, and has been throughout the current and previous financial years, the Group’s policy that no derivatives shall be undertaken
unless it is appropriate and cost-efficient. The Group and the Company do not apply hedge accounting.

The following sections provide details regarding the Group’s exposure to the above-mentioned financial risks and the objectives,
policies and processes for the management of these risks.

	 (a)	 Market risk

		  (i)	 Foreign exchange risk

The Group and Company operates locally and is exposed to foreign exchange risks arising from various currency
exposures, primarily with respect to the United States Dollar denominated borrowings and payables to suppliers.
The Group’s and Company’s policy is to minimise the exposure of transaction risk by making payments within credit
terms which are short-term in nature.

The table illustrates the impact on the loss for the year, equity and net assets resulting from currency sensitivities
as at 31 December 2017, if Ringgit Malaysia had weakened/strengthened by 1% against the US dollar with other
variables held constant.

		  Group and Company
				   2017	 2016
				   RM’000	 RM’000

(Increase)/decrease on profit/(loss) for the year
1 percent increase in US Dollar exchange rate			   (259)	 (316)
1 percent decrease in US Dollar exchange rate			   259	 316

100

M
es

in
ia

ga NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017 (CONTINUED)

3	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

3.1	 FINANCIAL RISK FACTORS (CONTINUED)

	 (a)	 Market risk (continued)

		  (ii)	 Interest rate risk

The Group’s and Company’s income and operating cash flows’ exposure to changes in cash flow interest rate risk
relates primarily to the Group’s and Company’s bank borrowings. Cash flow interest rate exposure arises from the
Group’s and Company’s borrowings as it is carried at floating interest rates.

The Group and Company are exposed to fair value interest rate risk which is the risk that a financial instrument’s value